

COLORADO SUPREME COURT

2 E. 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

Certiorari to the Colorado Court of Appeals,
08CA105

Denver County District Court
Case Number 05CR 4700

**TENARRO BANKS,
PETITIONER,**

v.

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
COLORADO,
RESPONDENT.**

Eric A. Samler, #32349
AS ALTERNATE DEFENSE COUNSEL
For the Defendant - Appellant
Samler & Whitson, P.C.
1127 Auraria Parkway Suite 201B
Denver, Co. 80204 303-670-0575

Case Number: 12SC1022

REPLY BRIEF

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 E. 14th Ave., Denver, CO 80203</p> <hr/> <p>Denver County District Court Case Number 05CR 4700 Court of Appeals Case No. 08 CA105</p> <hr/> <p>TENARRO BANKS, PETITIONER,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO, RESPONDENT.</p> <hr/> <p>Eric A. Samler, #32349 For the Defendant - Appellant AS ALTERNATE DEFENSE COUNSEL Samler & Whitson, P.C. 1127 Auraria Parkway, Suite 201B Denver, Co. 80204 303-670-0575 (phone) 303-534-5721 (fax)</p>	<hr/> <p>Case No.12SC1022</p>
<p>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. AFTER MILLER V. ALABAMA, 132 S. CT. 2455 (2012), THE EIGHTH TO THE U.S. CONSTITUTION IS VIOLATED BY THE IMPOSITION ON A JUVENILE OF A SENTENCE OF MANDATORY LIFE IMPRISONMENT WITH THE POTENTIAL FOR PAROLE AFTER FORTY YEARS. 1

A. *MILLER'S* REQUIREMENT FOR INDIVIDUALIZED SENTENCING FOR JUVENILES IS NOT SATISFIED BY ALLOWING THE POSSIBILITY OF PAROLE IN FORTY YEARS.. 1

B. ALLOWING DISCRETIONARY PAROLE AFTER THE EXPIRATION OF FORTY CALENDAR YEARS DOES NOT SATISFY THE REQUIREMENT IN GRAHAM v. FLORIDA OF A MEANINGFUL OPPORTUNITY TO RELEASE BASED ON DEMONSTRATED MATURITY AND REHABILITATION.. 11

II. THE COURT OF APPEALS EXCEEDED ITS JUDICIAL AUTHORITY BY RE-WRITING THE CRIMINAL SENTENCING STATUTES IN A WAY NOT AUTHORIZED OR COMPELLED BY COLORADO STATUTES OR SOUND “SEVERABILITY” ANALYSIS. 19

CONCLUSION. 26

APPENDIX..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Colorado Cases

<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 13 P.3d 309, 314-15 (Colo. 2000)	19, 20
<i>People v. Ranier</i> , 2013 COA 51 (April 11, 2013).	10
<i>People v. Tate</i> , 07CA2467 (September 13, 2012).	22, 23
<i>In re Question Concerning State Judicial Review of Parole Denial Certified by U.S. Court of Appeals for Tenth Circuit</i> , 199 Colo. 463, 610 P.2d 1340 (1980) .	13
<i>Silva v. People</i> , 158 Colo. 326, 407 P.2d 38 (1965).	14
<i>White v. People</i> , 866 P.2d 1371, 1373 (Colo. 1994)	13

Colorado Constitution , Statutes and Court Rules

CRS § 2-4-204.	23
C.R.S. § 13-25-103	10
C.R.S. § 17-22.5-104	23
C.R.S. § 17-22.5-104(2)(c)	23
CRS § 17-22.5-403(5).	20
CRS § 17-27-105(1)(e).	19
CRS § 18-1.3-401(4)(a).	23
CRS §18-1.3-401(4)(b)	20
CRS §18-1.3-401(1)(a)(V)(A)	22

Federal Authority

Boddie v. Connecticut, 401 U.S. 371 (1971). 12

California v. Trombetta, 467 U.S. 479 (1984). 13

Crane v. Kentucky, 476 U.S. 683 (1986) 13

Furman v. Georgia, 408 U.S. 238, 269 (1972) 4,21

Graham v. Florida, 560 U.S. 48 (2010) *passim*

Greenholtz v. Nebraska Penal Inmates, 442 U.S. 1 (1979). 12

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld, 542 U.S. 507 (2004) 12

Hutto v. Davis, 454 U.S. 370, 377 (1982). 22

Kennedy v. Louisiana, 554 U.S. 407, 421 (2008).. . . . 22

Lockett v. Ohio, 438 U.S. 586 (1978). 11

Miller v. Alabama, — U.S. —, 132 S.Ct. 2455 (2012) *passim*

Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551 (2005). 4-6, 22, 26

Trop v. Dulles, 356 U.S. 86 (1958). 21

United States v. Nelson, 491 F.3d 344 (7th Cir. Ill. 2007). 10

U.S. Const. Amend VIII 2, 7, 11, 12, 15

U.S. Const. Amend XIV 12

Woodson v. N. Carolina, 428 U.S. 280 (1976). 6, 11

Other Authority

Richard A. Bierschbach & Stephanos Bibas, Constitutionally Tailoring Punishment, 112 Mich. L. Rev. 398 (2013). 11

Richard A. Bierschbach, Proportionality and Parole, 160 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1745 (2012).. 12

Beth A. Colgan, Constitutional Line Drawing at the Intersection of Childhood and Crime, 9 Stan. J. C.R. & C.L. 79, 81-85 (2013) 3

Sally Terry Green, in Realistic Opportunity for Release Equals Rehabilitation? How the States Must Provide Meaningful Opportunity for Release, 16 Berkeley J. Crim. L. 1, 12-13 (2011). 15, 16

Stacie Nelson Colling, Esq. and Adele Cummings, Ph.D, There Is No Meaningful Opportunity in Meaningless Data: Why it is Unconstitutional to Use Life Expectancy Tables n Post Graham Sentences, http://cjdcr.org/wp/wp-content/uploads/2014/01/Life-Expectancy-Article_Colling-and-Cummings1.pdf 9

<http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/fastats/lifexpec.htm> 10

Sara French Russell, *Review for Release: Juvenile Offenders, State Parole Practices, and the Eighth Amendment*, 89 Ind. L.J. 373 (Winter, 2014). 11, 15 - 17

Elizabeth S. Scott & Laurence Steinberg, Social Welfare and Fairness in Juvenile Crime Regulation, 71 La. L.Rev. 35, 64- 66 (2010).. 3

Elizabeth S. Scott & Laurence Steinberg, Blaming Youth, 81 Tex. L.Rev. 799, 811-21 (2003). 3

U.S. Sentencing Commission Preliminary Quarterly Data Report (through Sept. 30, 2012) at A-8, http://www.ussc.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Federal_Sentencing_Statistics/Quarterly_Sentencing_Updates/USSC_2012_4th_Quarter_Report.pdf. 10

Leslie Patrice Wallace, "And I Don't Know Why It Is That You Threw Your Life Away" : Abolishing Life Without Parole, the Supreme Court in *Graham v. Florida* Now Requires States to Give Juveniles Hope for A Second Chance, 20 B.U. Pub. Int. L.J. 35, 36 (2010). 4,7, 14

William Wray, Jr. Why Logic, Experience, and Precedent Compel the Demise of Mandatory Sentencing Statutes 18 Roger Williams U. L. Rev. 139, 159-60 (Spring 2013 6,7

Out of State Authority

Commonwealth v Batts, 66 A.3d 286 (PA. 2013).. 24

Commonwealth v Knox, 50 A.3d 749 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2012). 24

Daugherty v. State, 96 So. 3d 1076 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 4th 2013). 24

James v. United States, 59 A.3d 1233, 1236-38 (D.C.2013) 25

People v. Perez, 214 Cal.App.4th 49, 154 Cal.Rptr.3d 114, 120 (2013) 25

People v. Richards, No. 4-11-1051, 2012 WL 7037330, at *5 (Ill.App.Ct. Nov. 26, 2012) (unpublished opinion). 25

People v. Sanchez, No. B230260, 2013 WL 3209690, at *6 (Cal.Ct.App. June 25, 2013) (unpublished opinion). 25

State v. Null, 836 N.W.2d 41, 58 (Iowa 2013). 3, 22, 25

Washington v. State, 103 So. 3d 917 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1st 2012). 24
